Software Revenue Growth Non-IFRS (under IAS 18)

Organic licenses revenue up 14% exFX
Organic recurring revenue (Subscription and Support) up 6% exFX reflecting solid support revenue

Licenses and Other software revenue Subscription and Support

in MEUR in MEUR

+14% ex FX
+4.3%

+9% ex FX
+0.8%

28

5.6%8.2%Serv. Gross Margin

Service Revenue & Margin Evolution Non-IFRS (under IAS 18)

Service Revenue

in MEUR

+0% ex FX
-6.8%

29

Operating Margin Evolution Non-IFRS (under IAS 18)

26.2%

27.0%

-1.1%

-0.5%

+2.4%

23.0%

24.0%

25.0%

26.0%

27.0%

28.0%

29.0%

1Q17 Margin Currencies Activity Acquisitions 1Q18 Margin

30

Diluted EPS

EPS Non-IFRS (under IAS 18)

EPS up 26% exFX

+11%

31

1,460

+101
+74

+244

-12 -12

+21

-31

Net Financial Position
Q4 2017

Net Income Non cash P&L items Change in operating
working capital

Change in non-operating
working capital

Capital expenditure DS stock option exercise
and treasury shares

FX Impact Net Financial Position
Q1 2018

1,845

Change in Net Financial Position IFRS (under IAS 18)

Operating cash flow: +€407m compared
to +€348m in Q1 17, up 17%

32

Operating Cash Flow Evolution IFRS (under IAS 18)

€ million Q1 18 Q1 17 Changes

Operating Cash Flow +407 +348 +59

Net income adjusted for non cash items +175 +149 +26

Decrease in trade accounts receivable +135 +116 +19 Good cash collection

Increase in unearned revenue +142 +156 -14
Unearned revenue up 9% exFX consistent with
Subscription & Support revenue growth

Decrease in accrued compensation -14 -28 +14

Decrease in accounts payable -18 -18 -

Decrease in income taxes payable -12 -7 -5

Other -1 -20 +19

33

1

2

Strategy at Work

3 Q1 18 Financial Highlights

4 Q2 & FY18 Financial Objectives

Agenda

5 Financial Information Appendix

Q1 18 Business Review

34

Reconfirming FY18 Objectives Non-IFRS (under IAS 18)

 For the year, reconfirming:
FY18 revenue growth up 8-9% exFX with license revenue growth up 8-10% exFX

FY18 operating margin of 31%-31.5%

FY18 EPS of 2.83-2.88 up 6-8%

[…]

Income tax expense (61.6) (64.1) -3.9%
Non-controlling interest 0.3 (1.4) N/A
Net Income (to equity holders of the parent) 152.2 135.7 +12.1%

Diluted net income per share (EPS) 0.59 0.53 +11.3%
Average diluted shares (Million) 259.3 257.3

46

Non-IFRS P&L (%) (IAS 18)
Three months ended March 31,
2018 2017

Software revenue 89.2% 88.3%
Licenses and Other software revenue 23.4% 22.6%
Subscription and Support revenue 65.8% 65.7%

Services revenue 10.8% 11.7%
Total revenue 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of Software revenue 5.2% 5.2%

Cost of Services revenue 10.2% 10.7%

Research and development 18.2% 18.0%
Marketing and sales 32.0% 32.7%

General and administrative 7.3% 7.1%

Total operating expenses 73.0% 73.8%

Operating income 27.0% 26.2%
Financial revenue and other, net 0.7% 0.1%
Income tax rate (% of EBIT) 28.9% 31.9%
Non-controlling interest 0.0% -0.2%
Net Income (to equity holders of the parent) 19.7% 17.7%

47

Revenue and Gross Margin
IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IAS 18)

* No amortization of acquired intangibles is included in Software Gross margin calculation

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018
IFRS

Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS
2017
IFRS

Adjustment
2017

Non-IFRS
IFRS Non-IFRS

Total Revenue  769.3  1.9  771.2  759.8  5.9  765.7 1.2% 0.7%
Total Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue  685.7  1.9  687.6  670.2  5.9  676.1 2.3% 1.7%
Licenses and Other software revenue  180.5  180.5  173.0  173.0 4.3% 4.3%

Subscription and Support revenue  505.3  1.9  507.2  497.2  5.9  503.2 1.6% 0.8%
Recurring portion of Software revenue 74% 74% 74% 74%

Services revenue  83.5  0.0  83.5  89.6  89.6 -6.8% -6.8%
Total Revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA SW revenue  236.9  236.9  236.4  236.4 0.2% 0.2%
ENOVIA SW revenue  72.9  72.9  73.6  73.6 -1.0% -1.0%
SOLIDWORKS SW revenue  173.1  173.1  174.2  174.2 -0.6% -0.6%
Other SW revenue  202.8  1.9  204.7  186.0  5.9  191.9 9.1% 6.7%
Services revenue  83.5  0.0  83.5  89.6  89.6 -6.8% -6.8%
Total Revenue breakdown by geography

Americas revenue  224.3  0.9  225.2  233.9  1.9  235.8 -4.1% -4.5%
Europe revenue  326.1  0.4  326.5  319.4  3.7  323.1 2.1% 1.1%
Asia revenue  218.8  0.6  219.4  206.5  0.4  206.9 6.0% 6.0%
Gross Margin
Cost of Software revenue ( 40.9)  0.5 ( 40.4) ( 40.4)  0.5 ( 39.9) 1.0% 1.2%
Software Gross margin* 94.0% 94.1% 94.0% 94.1%
Cost of Services revenue ( 79.4)  0.5 ( 78.9) ( 82.8)  0.6 ( 82.2) -4.2% -4.1%
Service Gross margin 4.9% 5.6% 7.5% 8.2%

Three months ended March 31, Increase (Decrease)

48

Expenses & Earnings

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IAS 18)

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018
IFRS

Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS
2017
IFRS

Adjustment
2017

Non-IFRS
IFRS Non-IFRS

Total Operating Expenses ( 639.9)  77.1 ( 562.8) ( 640.3)  75.2 ( 565.0) -0.1% -0.4%
Share-based compensation expense ( 32.8)  32.8 - ( 27.9)  27.9 -
Amortization of acquired intangibles ( 41.8)  41.8 - ( 41.2)  41.2 -
Other operating income and expense, net ( 2.5)  2.5 - ( 6.1)  6.1 -
Operating Income  129.3  79.0  208.3  119.5  81.2  200.7 8.2% 3.8%
Operating Margin 16.8% 27.0% 15.7% 26.2%
Financial revenue & other, net  4.7  0.5  5.2  7.2 ( 6.7)  0.6 -34.7% -
Income tax expense ( 33.5) ( 28.2) ( 61.6) ( 40.3) ( 23.8) ( 64.1) -17.0% -3.9%
Non-controlling interest  0.3  0.3 ( 1.4) ( 1.4) N/A N/A
Net Income attributable to shareholders  100.8  51.4  152.2  85.0  50.7  135.7 18.6% 12.1%
Diluted net income per share, in EUR 0.39 0.20 0.59 0.33 0.20 0.53 18.2% 11.3%

(€ million)
2018
IFRS

Adjust.
2018

Non-IFRS
2017
IFRS

Adjust.
2017

Non-IFRS

Cost of revenue ( 120.3)  1.0 ( 119.3) ( 123.3)  1.1 ( 122.2)
Research and development ( 152.7)  12.2 ( 140.4) ( 149.7)  11.8 ( 137.9)
Marketing and sales ( 253.0)  6.4 ( 246.6) ( 259.8)  9.2 ( 250.5)
General and administrative ( 69.7)  13.2 ( 56.5) ( 60.3)  5.9 ( 54.4)
Total Share-based compensation expense  32.8  27.9

Increase (Decrease)

Three months ended March 31,

Three months ended March 31,

49

Non-IFRS

Financial Revenue and Other (IAS 18)

MEUR 1Q18 1Q17 var

Interest Income 7.4 4.4 3.0
Interest Expense (3.8) (3.3) (0.5)
Financial net Income 3.6 1.1 2.5

Exchange Gain / (Loss) 0.7 (0.5) 1.2
Other Income / (Loss) 1.0 (0.1) 1.1

 Total 5.2 0.6 4.6

50

Exchange Rate evolution (IAS 18)
From assumptions to actual data

Revenue

1Q18

1Q17 1.23

1.06  in average

 in average

1.06 -> 1.23
Average EUR/$ rate

Operating Expenses

33.6%

5.1%

EUR/$ – 1Q18/1Q17 Variance

[…]

capitalized sales commissions. As a result, the Company’s operating expenses are identical under IFRS 15 and IAS 18.

One-time permanent difference: The implementation of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018 resulted in a one-time permanent difference between IFRS 15 and IAS 18, where the deferred
portion of rental agreements concluded in prior years will not be recognized into revenue. As a result, the corresponding amount of €110 million before income taxes or €80 million net of
taxes, was recorded in stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2018.

Initial impact on unearned revenue: At March 31, 2018 unearned revenue on the Balance Sheet under IFRS 15 is not directly comparable to the year-ago March 31, 2017 balance sheet
under the prior standard IAS 18. This is due to the fact that the March 31, 2018 balance sheet line item unearned revenue has been reduced by €159.4 million, reflecting (i) the one-time
permanent difference of €110 million noted above, and (ii) the higher amount of recurring revenue recognized in the first quarter under IFRS 15 compared to IAS 18 in the amount of €49.4
million.

60

IFRS15 – IAS18

Non GAAP
Reconciliation

2018 Non-IFRS
QTD Difference QTD

IFRS15 IAS18
Total Revenue 820.6 (49.4) 771.2
Total Revenue breakdown by activity
Software revenue 737.0 (49.4)   687.6

Licenses and Other software revenue 179.1 1.4   180.5
Subscription and Support revenue 557.9 (50.8)   507.2

   Recurring portion of Software revenue 76% 74%
Services revenue 83.5 -   83.5
Total Software Revenue breakdown by product line
CATIA software revenue 250.7 (13.8)   236.9
ENOVIA software revenue 74.7 (1.8)   72.9
SOLIDWORKS software revenue 169.9 3.2   173.1
Other software revenue 241.7 (37.0)   204.7
Total Revenue breakdown by geography
Americas 239.0 (13.8)   225.2
Europe 362.6 (36.1)   326.5
Asia 219.0 0.4   219.4
Total Operating Expenses (562.8) (562.8)
Share-based compensation expense - -   -
Amortization of acquired intangibles - -   -
Other operating income and expense, net - -   -
Operating Income 257.8 (49.4) 208.3
Operating Margin 31.4% -4.4pts 27.0%
Financial revenue & other, net 5.2 -   5.2
Income tax expense (75.6) 14.0   (61.6)
Non-controlling interest 0.3 -   0.3
Net Income attributable to shareholders 187.6 (35.4)   152.2
Diluted Net Income Per Share (3) 0.72 (0.13)   0.59

2018 Non-IFRS
2018 Difference 2018

IFRS15 IAS18
Cost of revenue (119.3) (119.3)
Research and development (140.4) (140.4)
Marketing and sales (246.6) (246.6)
General and administrative (56.5) (56.5)

Total share-based compensation expense -

In millions of Euros, except per share data and percentages

In millions of Euros

61

Balance Sheet IFRS15 / IAS 18 Reconciliation
IFRS

(in millions of €) IFRS15 Difference IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 2,803.8   0.0 2,803.8
Short-term investments 41.3   0.0 41.3
Accounts receivable, net 749.7   0.0 749.7
Other current assets 215.1   0.0 215.1
Total current assets 3,809.9   0.0 3,809.9
Property and equipment, net 164.4   0.0 164.4
Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 2,899.2   0.0 2,899.2
Other non current assets 273.3   +14.3 287.6

Total Assets 7,146.8   +14.3 7,161.1

Accounts payable 128.9   0.0 128.9
Contract liabilities - Unearned revenue 842.8   +158.2 1,001.0
Other current liabilities 486.2   -29.2 457.0
Total current liabilities 1,457.9   +129.0 1,586.9
Long-term debt 1,000.0   0.0 1,000.0
Other non current obligations 499.4   0.0 499.4
Total long-term liabilities 1,499.4   0.0 1,499.4
Non-controlling interest 1.6   0.0 1.6
Parent Shareholders' equity 4,187.9   -114.7 4,073.2

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 7,146.8   +14.3 7,161.1

Difference in Contract liabilities / Unearned
revenue: +€158m including

Initial IFRS 15 implementation impact:
€110m;
Q1 2018 impact: €49m.

Difference in tax: +€(44)m including
€(14)m in other non-current assets;
€(29)m in other current liabilities.

62

Table of Content

 IAS 18

Reconciliation of IFRS 15 & IAS 18

 IFRS 15

63

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IFRS15)
Revenue and Gross Margin As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data were not restated in
IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.
Therefore, there is no available comparison with
Q1 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018
IFRS

Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS

Total Revenue  818.7  1.9  820.6
Total Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue  735.1  1.9  737.0
Licenses and Other software revenue  179.1  179.1
Subscription and Support revenue  556.0  1.9  557.9

Recurring portion of Software revenue 76% 76%
Services revenue  83.5  83.5
Total Revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA SW revenue  250.7  250.7
ENOVIA SW revenue  74.7  74.7
SOLIDWORKS SW revenue  169.9  169.9
Other SW revenue  239.8  1.9  241.7
Services revenue  83.5  83.5
Total Revenue breakdown by geography

Americas revenue  238.1  0.9  239.0
Europe revenue  362.2  0.4  362.6
Asia revenue  218.4  0.6  219.0
Gross Margin

Cost of Software revenue ( 40.9)  0.5 ( 40.4)
Software Gross margin* 94.4% 94.5%
Cost of Services revenue ( 79.4)  0.5 ( 78.9)
Services Gross margin 5.0% 5.6%

Three months ended March 31,

64

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IFRS15)
Expenses & Earnings

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018
IFRS

Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS

Total Operating Expenses ( 639.9)  77.1 ( 562.8)
Share-based compensation expense ( 32.8)  32.8 -
Amortization of acquired intangibles ( 41.8)  41.8 -
Other operating income and expense, net ( 2.5)  2.5 -
Operating Income  178.7  79.0  257.8
Operating Margin 21.8% 31.4%
Financial revenue & other, net  4.7  0.5  5.2
Income tax expense ( 47.5) ( 28.2) ( 75.6)
Non-controlling interest  0.3  0.3
Net Income attributable to shareholders  136.3  51.4  187.6
Diluted net income per share, in EUR 0.53 0.20 0.72

(€ million)
2018
IFRS

Adjust.
2018

Non-IFRS

Cost of revenue ( 120.3)  1.0 ( 119.3)
Research and development ( 152.7)  12.2 ( 140.4)
Marketing and sales ( 253.0)  6.4 ( 246.6)
General and administrative ( 69.7)  13.2 ( 56.5)
Total Share-based compensation expense  32.8

Three months ended March 31,

Three months ended March 31, As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,
prior year financial data were not restated in
IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.
Therefore, there is no available comparison with
Q1 2017 figures under IFRS15.

65

IFRS - Non-IFRS P&L (IFRS15)
(In millions of €, except per share data)  2018 IFRS Adjustment

2018
Non-IFRS

Software revenue  735.1  1.9  737.0

Licenses and Other software revenue 179.1 179.1

Subscription and Support revenue 556.0 1.9 557.9

Services revenue 83.5 83.5
Total revenue 818.7 1.9 820.6

Cost of Software revenue (40.9) 0.5 (40.4)

Cost of Services revenue (79.4) 0.5 (78.9)

Research and development (152.7) 12.2 (140.4)

Marketing and sales (253.0) 6.4 (246.6)

General and administrative (69.7) 13.2 (56.5)

Amortization of acquired intangibles (41.8) 41.8 -
Other operating income and expense, net (2.5) 2.5 -

Total operating expenses (639.9) 77.1 (562.8)

Operating income 178.7 79.0 257.8

Financial revenue and other, net 4.7 0.5 5.2

Income tax expense (47.5) (28.2) (75.6)

Non-controlling interest 0.3 0.3
Net Income (to equity holders of the parent) 136.3 51.4 187.6

Diluted net income per share (EPS) 0.53 0.20 0.72

Average diluted shares (Million) 259.3 259.3

Three months ended March 31, As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,
prior year financial data were not restated in
IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.
Therefore, there is no available comparison with
Q1 2017 figures under IFRS15.

66

IFRS - Non-IFRS P&L (%) (IFRS15)
IFRS QTD NON IFRS QTD

Software revenue 89.8% 89.8%
Licenses and Other software revenue 21.9% 21.8%

Subscription and Support revenue 67.9% 68.0%

Services revenue 10.2% 10.2%

Total revenue 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of Software revenue 5.0% 4.9%